SATURDAY

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH}

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

SSRL Realisations Limited (formerly Signature & 03038667

Strada Restaurants Limited)

In the Court case number

High Gourt of Justice, Chancery Division, 6861 of 2014

Companies Court

{full name of court)

{a) insert full We (a)
name{s) and P M Saville A P Bevendge C M Wilhamson
address(es) of AlixPartners Services UK LLP AlixPariners Services UK LLP  AlxPariners Services UK LLP
administrator(s) 6 New Street Square 6 New Street Square The Zenith Building

Londan London 26 Spring Gardens

EC4A 3BF EC4A 3BF Manchester

M2 1AB

as administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
{b} Inserl data {b) 6 February 2016 A {b) 5 August 2016

A1
Sighed K}w V\
Joint Administrator

Dated 26/03 /N201¢
Contact Details.
You do nat have to give any contact Conor Kelly
information in the box opposite but if AlxPartners
you do, it wilt help Companies House to The Zenith Building
contact you if there 1s a query on the 28 Spring Gardens
form Manchester

M2 1AB
The contact information that you give +44 (0} 161 838 4500
will be vislble to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
ublic record

] when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Regstrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ASEQTOWZ"
A18

27/08/2016 #269
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Administrators’ Progress
Report for the period

6 February 2016 to

5 August 2016

SSRL Realisations Limited
In Administration

25 August 2016

AlixPartners

When it really matters.




SSRL Realisations Limited - in Administration {the Company)

Contents

[ 52 Y-S 7% B

Appendices

Appendix A
Appendix B

Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G

AlixPartners

The Zemith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

Why this report has been prepared
Summary of information for creditors
Progress of the Administratton
Esumated outcome for creditors

What happens next

N W N =

Statutory information

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 6 February 2016 to 5 August 2016
and a Cumulative Account for the period since appointment

Time Analysis and details of time spent

Administrators’ fees

Administrators’ expenses and disbursements

Additional information 1n relation to the Administrators’ fees

Exit route and discharge from liability

t +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f +44 (0) 161 838 4501

@ AlxPartners 2016 All nights reserved = N www alixpartners COIm




SSRL Realisations Limuited ~ in Administration (the Company)

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

~“Admumstrators' Progress Report ~

ADMS501

Why this report has been prepared

As you will be aware Peter Saville, Alastair Beveridge and Catherine Willlamson
(the Admimstrators) were appointed on 29 September 2014

In accordance with UK insolvency legislation, an admmistrator 1s required to provide a progress
report covering the period of six months commencing on the date on which a company entered
into administration and every subsequent period of six months This progress report covers the
period 6 February 2016 to 5 August 2016 (the Pernod) and should be read in conjunction with all
previous reports (the Previous Reports)

This report has been prepared 1n accordance with rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The purpose of this report 15 to provide statutory and financial information about the Company
and to provide an update on the progress of the Admimstration, including details of assets
realised durmg the Period, details regarding the Administrators’ fees and the expected cutcome
for each class of creditor

As a remuinder an administrator of a company must perform their functions with a view to
achieving one of the following statutory objectives

Objective 1 rescuing a company as a going concern,

Objective 2 achieving a hetter result for a company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f a company were wound up (without first being in admimstration), or

Objective 3 realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

In this case the Administrators are pursuing the second statutory objective Further details on the
actions taken to achieve that objective can be found in section 3 of this report

Details of the Adminmistrators’ fees and disbursements incurred are detailed at Appendices Cto F

More information relating to the Administration process, Adnministrators’ fees and creditors’
rights can be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal (http //www alixpartnersinfoportal com)
Log-1n details to access this information can be found within the covering letter you have
received

If you require a paper copy of this report or have any queries in relation to the contents of this
report or the Admimstration generally, please contact Conor Kelly on 0161 838 4518, by email at
creditor epor ts@alixpartners com, or write to AlixPartners’ office at The Zenith Building,

26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB




SSRL Realisations Limited - in Administration (the Company)

Summary of information for creditors

Estimated dividend for creditors

Description Estimated debt £ Likely level of return* £
Secured creditors 45 00 mullon 30 71 mulhion
Unsecured creditors 2568 mullion 600,000

*Subject to costs
Notes:

U § Bank Trustees Limited act as secunty agent for the Company’s secured creditors

(the Security Agent) The secured debt of £45 00 million 1s cross guaranteed by SRI, Realisations
Limited - formerly in Administration (SRL), which, along with the Company 1s an entity within
the wiader Casual Dining Group (formerly known as the Tragus Group)

SRL distributed £7 31 million to the Security Agent during its admimstration, which has now
concluded Distributions totalling £26 35 million have been made to the Security Agent from the
Company to date, of which £23 24 million has been paid 1n cash and £3 11 million through vendor
loan notes A further £4 36 million will be distributed to the Security Agent prior to the
finahsation of the Administration

The estimated unsecured debt has been taken from the directors’ Statement of Affairs The
Administrators are currently reviewing unsecured creditor claims and are intending to carry out
a first and final distribution to the unsecured creditors shortly Dividends will be distributed to
the unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part, which has been set at the statutory maximum
amount of £600,000 In respect of unsecured creditors, UK insolvency legislation stipulates that
creditors of the same class should be treated equally Hence the funds available for distribution
are split on a pro-rata basis amongst all creditors of each class

Funds available for distnbution are detailed before taking inte account the estimated costs of
making the distrbution

For further information please refer to section 4 of this report.

Adminmstrators' Progress Report - - - - -

ADMS501




SSRL Realisations Limited - in Administratton (the Company)

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

Progress of the Administration

Background

As previously reported, the Company 1s a subsidiary entity within the Casual Dining Group The
Company owned the leases under which the Strada brand traded

The Company was placed into Administration on 29 September 2014 and on the same date a sale
of the Company's shares in Strada Trading Limmted (STL) took place STL was established on

21 August 2014 as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company and SRL, who each held a 50%
shareholding

For further information on the details of the sale, please refer to the Administrators’ Disclosure
Report pursuant to Statement of insolvency Practice 16 - pre-packaged sale of business or assets,
dated 30 September 2014 (the SIP16 Report), in addition to the Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals dated 15 October 2014 (the Proposals)

Attached at Appendix B i1s the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod,
together with a Cumulative Account for the period since appomntment. Details of the expenses
incurred and not yet paid can be found at Appendix E

In addition to their statutory objective, the Administrators have duties imposed by insolvency
and other legislation and their regulating professional bodies The Admimstrators have set out
wnformation 1n respect of the progress of these duties in addition to that of the realisation of
assets and distribution of available funds The detail provided 1s intended to provide users of this
report with information to allow them to understand how the Admimistrators’ fees and expenses
as setout in Appendices C to E have been incurred

Strada share sale and leasehold property assignments

On 22 September 2014, certain assets of the Company and SRL were sold to STL for a maximum
combined consideration of £37 00 million, of which up to £34 44 million was potentiaily due to
the Company

On appointment, the Company and SRL immediately sold their shares in STL to SCP Sugar Limited
{the Purchaser) for consideration of £1 each, which 1s shown 1n the Receipts and Payments
account at Appendix B

As advised in the Previous Reports, of the £37 00 milhon generated from the sale of the business
and assets to STL, £12 00 million was recerved immediately The remaming consideration was
deferred and has been released to the Company and SRL as and when lease assignments have
completed

Please note that the deferred consideration paid to the Company from the imtial sale to STL has
been reallocated on the Receipts and Payments Account since the Previous Report to reflect the
substance of the transaction, being the repayment of an inter-company receivable from STL
rather than a sale of assets This reallocation does not affect the total funds available, or the
amount available to the various classes of creditor

In the Period, the remaining lease assignments have completed, bringing the total consideration
received by the Company to £32 56 milhon, of which £29 45 million s cash consideration and
£3 11 milhon paid through vendor loan notes Of this, £270,000 15 held by legal advisors and will
be recewved outside of the Period It 1s therefore not reflected in the Receipts and Payments
Account at Appendix B

Admirustrators’ Progress Report _ . . -

ADMS01




SSRL Realisations Limited - 1n Admimistration (the Company)

311

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

The last report outhined that the Purchaser had made a claim in respect of the balance of funds
held in escrow 1n relation to material undisclosed habilities Following a review, the claim was
rejected and as a result the remaining funds of £380,194 are now available to the Company These
funds are held with the Adminustrators’ legal advisors and will be released to the Company
shortly They are therefore not reflected in the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix B

Other assets

Cash at bank of £159,451 was received during the Period which relates to funds held at
appointment by the Company’s legal advisors in relation to certain rent deposits Other income 1n
the Period includes a rates refund of £6,014 and bank interest of £2,400

Administration

In addition to their duties relating to realising and distributing the assets of the Company, the
Admimstrators must comply with certain statutory compliance matters in accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1986 These include, notifying the stakeholders of the appointment and preparing
bi-annual reports to credrtors advising of the progress of the Administration The Admimstrators
are also responsible for haising with HMRC to determine the final position in respect of
corporation tax, VAT and other taxes that may be owed by or to the Company, and for filing tax
returns for the duration of the Administration

In order to ensure the matters of the Admimstration are being progressed sufficiently, the
Administrators have a duty to conduct perlodic case reviews and complete case checkhsts In
addition, the Admimistrators’ treasury function will also comply with cash accounting
requirements including raising payments, processing journal vouchers and posting receipts,
preparing bank reconciliations and statutory returns

Creditors

The majonty of the Admimistrators’ time costs 1n respect of creditors relates to drafting and
1ssuing statutory progress reports which provide updates on the asset realisations, return to
creditors and general progress of the Admmistration over the last six months Time costs have
also been mcurred 1n providing progress and projected updates to the secured creditors

The Admimistrators have spent time dealing with general creditor correspondence which 1s
received regularly via email, telephone and post

In addition to the above, the Administrators have incurred tume costs 1n reviewing unsecured
creditor claims ahead of the dividend distribution which 1s to be 1ssued shortly The
Administrators have received seven unsecured claims totalling £20 45 million and have spent
time reviewing these claims and corresponding with creditors and solicitors in order to
determine their vahidity

As set out1n the Previous Reports, it was originally understood that the inter-company ¢claim
against the Company of £19 80 million had been waived However, the Admimstrators have
recerved confirmation that this debt had not been waived and 1s 1n fact a valid unsecured claim
Therefore, the quantum of unsecured claims recewved to date has increased considerably 1 the
Period, although the amounts are less than envisaged in the directors’ Statement of Affairs

Details of the estimated outcome for creditors can be found 1n section 4

Adminstrators’ ProgressReport - - -- - -- — — - -- - - - - - — . - - —._-— - = - - -

ADMS01




SSRL Realisahions Limited - in Admunistration (the Company)

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

- Admunistrators’ Progress Report- - — - - —- —= -- - - - - e e e e e e M e — e = -

ADM501

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors — U.S. Bank Trustees Limited

The Securnity Agent acts on behalf of the Company’s secured creditors, who hold fixed and floating
charges registered on 31 July 2007 Atappointment, the secured creditors were cwed
approximately £45 00 milhon (excluding interest and charges) under their security, which 1s
cross-guaranteed by SRL

The Security Agent has received total cash distributions of £23 24 million to date from the
Company, together with £3 11 million 1n relation to vendor loan notes, and has also received total
distributions of £7 31 milhon from SRL for the cross-guaranteed debt

It1s anticipated that a further £4 36 million will be distributed to the Security Agent and the
secured creditors will suffer a shortfall on their lending

Preferential creditors

The Company had no employees and as a result there are no preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Where there 1s a floating charge which was created on or after 15 September 2003, the
Administrators are required to create a fund from the Company’s net property available for the
benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the
‘Prescribed Part’

As the Company granted floating charges to the secured creditors on 31 July 2007, the
Admuinistrators are required to create an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund As previously reported, this
has been set at the maximum level of £600,000

It was estimated 1n the directors’ Statement of Affairs that the total unsecured debt was
£25 68 million, however, the total unsecured claims received to date are £20 45 million, including
an inter-company debt of £19 80 million

The Administrators are currently in the process of reviewing unsecured claims received and will
shortly be distributing a first and final dividend, via the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund, to the
unsecured creditors with agreed claims As the level of unsecured claims has risen substantially
from the Previous Reports, the dividend rate has fallen

As detailed 1n the Previous Reports, funds available for distmbution and dividend rates are
detailed before taking into account the estimated costs of making the distribution




SSRL Realsations Limuted - in Admnistratien (the Company)

51

52

53

What happens next

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the
Admirustrators provide further information about their fees or expenses (other than
pre-admimistration costs) which have been itemised 1n this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the value
of unsecured creditors) may, within eight weeks of receipt of this report, make an application to
court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Administrators’ fees 1s inappropniate, or that the
fees charged or the expenses incurred by the Administrators during the peried of this report are
excessive

Next report

The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
next six months of the Admimstration, or earlier if the Administration has been finahsed For
details of the proposed exit route please see Appendix G

For and on behalf of
SSRL Realisations Limited

Alastair Beveriige
Joint Administralor

Encs

Admmstrators' Progress Report - - - .- - -

ADM501




SSRL Realisations Limited - tn Admimstration (the Company)

Appendix A.  Statutory information

Company information

Company name SSRL Reahsanens Linuted (formerly Signature & Strada Restaurants Limited)
Registered number 03038667
Registered office The Zenith Burlding, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Former registered office 1st Floor 163, Eversholt Street, London, NW1 1B{, England

Trading address 1st Floor 163, Eversholt Street, London, NW1 1BU, England
Trading name Strada

Court details High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwision, Compamntes Court
Court reference 6861 0f2014

Appointors’ information

Mr Tim Doubleday c/o 1%t Floar, 163 Eversholt Street, London, NW1 1BU hrector
Mr Stephen Richards c/o 1= Floor, 163 Eversholt Street, London, NW1 1BU Director

Administrators’ information

Peter Mark Saville 6 New Street Square, London, EC4A 3BF 009029 Insolvency Practtioners Asscclanon
Alastair Paul Beveridge 6 New Street Square, London, EC4A 3BF (008991 Insolvency Practitioners Association
Catherine Mary Wilbamson  The Zemth Buillding, 26 Spring Gardens, 015570 Insolvency Practitioners Association

Manchester, M2 1AB

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions of the
Administrators are to be exeraised by any or all of the Administrators All references to the Administrators
should be read as the Joint Administrators

Extension of Administration

The Admimstration was previously extended for a period of s1x months with the consent of the secured
creditors to 28 March 2016

An application was made to court at the time of the previous progress report to extend the
Administration The court consented to an additional 12 month extension to 28 March 2017

Admimistrators’ Progress Report -
ADMS01 7




SSRL Realisattons Limited - in Admimistration {the Company}

Appendix B.  Receipts and Payments Account for the period
6 February 2016 to 5 August 2016 and a Cumulative Account
for the period since appointment

Statement
of Affairs £ Pertod£  Cumulative £
Fixed charge assets
Receipts
30,829,349  Intercompany receivable - STL 1,705,546 24,758,604
Pre-emption consideration - 922 588
Shares in STL - 1
Funds receved from the Purchaser
Licence fee - 960,686
Service charge 5,081 360,249
Insurance - 19,808
QOther property - 2,504
Rent 4,916 1,631,178
Legal fees - 1,500
Utiities - 16,372
Bank interest 2,194 6,521
1,717,736 28,680,011
Payments
Legal fees 207,591 345,660
Legal disbursements 3,460 3,463
Counsel fees 53,745 53,745
Agent's/valuers fees 71,091 98,591
Agent's/ valuers disbursements 204 204
Landlord costs 42,931 100,631
Sundry expenses - 21,827
Rent payments
Rent 35,577 251,658
Rent review - 20,277
Service charge - 524
Utiihes 4,401 4,401
Management fees for sites excluded from sale 392,410 431,872
Insurance of assets - 7,579
Payments on behalf of the Purchaser
Licence fee - 960,686
Service charge (2,005) 360,251
Insurance 3,174 23,270
Other property - 2,504
Rent 10,432 1,670,852
Legal fees - 1,500
Utilities - 16,372
Bank charges 79 698
{823,089) (4,376,564)
Distrbutions
Fixed chargeholder - 19,628,351
- (19,628,351)
Balance of fixed charge assets 894,647 4,675,095

Administrators' Progress Report
ADM501 ) ) 8




SSRL Realisations Limited - in Admuinistration (the Company}

ADMS501

Statement
of Affairs £ Period£ Cumulative £
Floating charge assets
Receipts
3,609,608 Intercompany receivable - STL 3,609,608 3,609,608
Rates refund 6,014 352,669
VAT refund - 1,882
Insurance refund - 8,302
3,700 Cash at bank 159,451 163,151
Commercial records - 1
Bank interest 2086 2,120
3,775,280 4,137,744
Payments
Category 1 disbursements
Statutory advertising - 84
Stationery, postage and phetocopying 83 181
Change of name fee - 10
Bank charges - 49
(83} (324)
Distributions
Floating chargeholder - 3,613,216
- (3,613,216)
Balance of floating charge assets 3,775,198 524,203
Total balance 5,199,298
Represented by
Interest bearing accounts 4,876,282
VAT payahle (57,178)
Funds held n escrow 380,194
5,199,298
Admunistrators' Progress Report
9




SSRL Realisations Limited - tn Administration (the Company)

Appendix C.  Time Analysis and details of time spent

The Admimstrators’ time costs for the Period are £131,797 This represents 287 hours at an average rate
of £460 per hour Detailed below 1s a Time Analysis for the Period which provides details of the costs
incurred by activity and by staff grade

Employes grade fhoursh t
Managing director Associats dirsctor Junior snahatl Auersge rate per
fdirector Isanior associste Associatel snsiyel support Hours Incu rred Cost Incurred hour

Administ ration and planning
Siratagy and control 495 as 50 A0 78
Staneory does 43 02 40 11 s 4,150.00 a3
Casa admniraron E]] 78 45 181 §TITSQ 19
Accounting and tresaury 35 o4 145 23 na 152550 4
Raadisation of sssets flxed charge
Assat replsatn sratagqy 02 a2 o4 11000 s
Saie of assets. 2403 40 03 13 uT E3 70 00 L
Dusting with hwd party asssts s 04 40 1340 00 a8
Aguel accounting and admrestration T az as 18 4037 00 ns
Reafization of axsets flasting charge
Ausul roaknaten WDy 12 12 03 00 L]
Recovery of sssets ag a1 L1 5108 00 sas
Assat acoountng and adm restrabon 18 L] 12 u 1,262.00 348
Trading
Tradieg sctress 24 oa on 23 1,437 00
Accounting and adm resirabon 12 a7 9 Him
Creditors.
Crution sirategy 05 02 oz 32800 e
Reporting to crediors s 56 20 A #345.00 ast
Sacured crediors 41 04 A5 24T7.00 B850
Ursecurad crediiors cs 81 44 130 1100 243
Totals 1433 48 573 408 8.8 131 T97.00 460

Narrative explanations of the work undertaken during the Period are provided in section 3 of this report

A Cumulative Tume Analysis for the period since the Admimstrators’ appointment is detailed below

Ermpicyss grade (hours) £
Managing director Associste director Junlor mnalyst Average rata par
Idirectar Isanior zasoclate  Assoclatel analyat support Houns Incurrad Cost Incurred hout

Admintstration and planning
Plarewy 15 a8 as ma 2,777 00 590
Strategy arxd contrdl ™2 180 10 3z ma B 308 00 M
Sumtory dunet 89 12 "z 65 = 250 %0
Cusa adm nairation 105 a6 1“7 35 573 1787950 301
Accolrting ard i easury 14 27 a8 wms 1488 1,538.00 ns
reamal docum entaton 18 10 0% 21 4“3 1849 00 44
Investigations
Dractor comuct reports as 22 27 s2800 F=2
Qtfw Invebgatons. a4 a8 10 328 00 m
Irtarral documantabon 04 o4 00 140
Realisation of assets Mixed charge
ABSA reaiaaon sTaedy 159 1840 424 02 e 174,300 50 4%
Ansat sdenrficanon and valusion 01 10 L] 19 24 108900
Sale of assrls =80 61 68 18 L7 114 5 497
Recovery of sssets 09 LE] 15 7 T 0 34
Deaing with tard party sssets 10 105 [1:] as uz s Ere
Apgat accourtng and adm rernon 134 [1:] 514 n7 L] M 1500 T
Reallsation of asssts dabton
Dbt collection . 122 zr 2,305 0 [+
Crown dabtory 56 5a Ta00 140
Reallsation of essets floating charga
Aeset realisaton strategy 12 %3 s 12,730.00 4583
Seie of avsets 41 83 178 24 14 12,827.00 m
Rucguery of x3aeis 154 23 7”7 $ 43200 534
Dwming wi thnf party masats 23 51 13 (% 342400 40
Abdat so00uNY M ScmETstrabon 58 83 128 145 “uz2 [ERETY) e
Trading
Tradeng actrvtiss 23 . 21 [T 141100 Erd
Acturing and mvn restrabon 13 or FL) Hm 404
Credion
Cradtoe clums 02 02 2800 140
Interr cocumertation o5 os 185.00 330
Crackeos sUategy s o4 04 02 15 L a7
Rapartig ko credian a1 194 'Y 159 1280 145050 2
Eecured credton. 123 214 73 20 404 20 995.50 452
Urnacured cradiors 12 01 124 1 ws 1734.00 3
Sraretoldors ard Sthed slakeholders 13 13 BT4.00 520
Totaly 5949 3994 3512 7520 18115 834274 50 428

- Admnstrators-Progress Report - -
ADMS01 10




SSRL Realisations Limited — in Admimistration (the Company)

Appendix D. Administrators’ fees

Fees

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Admimstrations’ can be downloaded from AhxPartners’ creditor portal

(http. £ www alixpatnersinfoportal com) If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please

contact the Admimstrators and they will forward a copy to you

Approval of the Administrators’ fees has been obtained 1n accordance with rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 On 23 October 2014, the Secunty Agent, acting on behalf of the secured creditors, approved
that the basis of the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the ime properly spent by the
Administrators and their staff on matters arising in the Administration

Fees of £400,000 have been drawn by the Administrators to date As this was drawn after 5 August 2016,
this figure 1s not reflected in the Recelpts and Payments account at Appendix B

Admimistrators’ Progress Report - - o7 i
ADMS01 1




SSRL Realisanons Limited - in Admimstration (the Company)

Appendix E.  Administrators’ expenses and disbursements

Expenses

The analysis of the receipts and payments for the Period inciudes the expenses paid during the Period, but
excludes the following costs which have been incurred and not yet paid All costs wall be paid within the
pertod agreed with each supplier

Legal fees Taylor Wessing LLP 105,883
Total 105,883

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements of £265 have been drawn on account Further disbursements of £1,976 have
also been drawn after 5 August 2016 and are therefore not reflected in the Receipts and Payments
account at Appendix B

Approval to draw category 2 disbursements has been given by the Security Agenton 23 October 2014,
however none have been drawn to date

Admunustrators’.Progress Report - - - -
ADMS(01 12




SSRL Realisations Lirmted - in Adrmmstration (the Company)

AppendixF.  Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees

Policy

Detailed below 1s AhxPartners’ policy in relation to
o staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
e professional advisors, and

+ disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Admimistrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The case team will usually consist of a managing director or director, a vice president or senior associate,
an associate and an analyst The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On larger, more complex cases, several
staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case The Administrators’ charge-out rate
schedule overleaf provides details of all grades of staff

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury staff in relation to tasks such as recording
transactions and dealing with bank accounts 1s charged but secretanal time 1s only recovered if a large

block of time 15 1ncurred, eg report compilation and distribution

The Administrators have not utilhised the services of any sub-contractors 1n this case
Professional advisors
On this assignment the Adminustrators have used the professional advisors listed below The

Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to
review on a regular basis

Basis of fee arrangement

Name of professional advisor

Howard Kennedy FS1 LLP (legal adwvice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Withs Towers Watson (insurance) Risk based premium

Taylor Wessing LLP (general legal adwvice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Chnste + Co (Chnstie, Owen & Davies Limited) (property agents) Percentage of realisations achieved

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’ experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee
arrangement with them

Admimistrators' Progress Report -
ADMS501 13




SSRL Realisanons Lumited - 1n Administration (the Company)

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements may include
external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case eg postage, case advertising,
invotced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Any properly reimbursed
expenses mcurred by the Administrators and their staff will also be chargeable

Category 2 disbursements do require approval prior to being paid and will be drawn 1n accordance with
the approval given, they may include

* photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and
other copying,

e printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per
sheet for colour, and

e business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Charge-out rates

A schedule of AlixPartners’ charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 February 2016 1s detailed
below Time 1s charged by managing directors and case staff in units of six minutes

Rates from
Description 1 February 2016 £
Managing director 1 650
Managing director 2 595
Director 570
Vice president* 480
Semor associate 430
Associate 350
Analyst 305
Jumor analyst 200
Semor treasury assoclate 230
Treasury associate 155
Treasury analyst 100
Support 95

* As a result of a project to consohdate the staffing grades of AlixPartners Services UK LLP with the wader AlixPartners firm,
the Assocrate Director grade has been retitled as Vice President No changes have been made to the rates charged per grade as a
result of this redesignation

Admumstrators' Progress Report - = -
ADMS01 14




SSRL Realtsations Limited - in Administration (the Company)

Appendix G.  Exit route and discharge from liability

Dissolution of the Company

Following final distributions to the Company’s creditors and once all matters have been finalised, the
Admimstrators will file a notice, together with their final progress report, at court and with the Registrar
of Companies for dissolution of the Company The Administrators will send copies of these documents to
the Company and its creditors The appomtment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies

Discharge from liability
The Security Agent, acting on behalf of the secured creditors, approved on 23 October 2014 that the

Administrators will be discharged from liabihty under paragraph 98 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 directly after their appointment as Administrators ceases to have effect.

Admumstrators' Progress Report
ADMS(1 15




